# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1846.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON,......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1846.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1846.

said Orson Island, and the report of such surveyor shall be completed CHAP. 449. before the session of the next legislature.

Resolved, That a sum not exceeding one hundred dollars is hereby allowed, to be paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of the aforesaid survey.

[Approved July 27, 1846.]

#### Chapter 449.

Resolve providing for the opening and repairing the state road from Weeks' mills in Brighton to Moose head lake.

Resolved, That the sum of eight hundred dollars is hereby ap-Road from Weeks' mill to opriated and to be paid out of the treasury of the state for the Moose head lake. propriated and to be paid out of the treasury of the state for the purpose of opening and repairing the state road from the Weeks' mills in Brighton to Moose head lake, and that said appropriation be expended under the direction of the land agent.

[Approved July 29, 1846.]

# Roll of Accounts No. 27, for 1846.

The committee on accounts, having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

### REPORT, IN PART:

That there is now due to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations, hereinafter named, the sums set to their names respectively, which when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named.

Which is respectfully submitted.

H. D. McLELLAN, Chairman.

#### MONEYS PAID FOR BOUNTY ON ANIMALS AND COCOONS.

#### COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND.

NAMES OF TOWNS.	Claims rendered.			Claims rendered.   Claims allowed.				d.	Total alloy	
HAMES OF TOWNS.							Bount Anin			veu.
Portland city, Pownal,	ı	69	2	00	1	69	2	00	2 1	00 69
					1	69	2	00	3	69

#### COUNTY OF HANCOCK.

	Claims	rendered.	Claims	allowed.	Total am't
NAMES OF TOWNS.	Bounty or	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.	allowed.
Aurora, - Charles the respective		12 00	era jilanan	12 00	12 00
Amherst,		194 00	N.	194 00	11
Bucksport,		10 00	i i	10 00	10 00
Dedham,		12 00		12 00	12 00
Ellsworth,		96 00	İ	96 00	96 00
Franklin,	-	42 00		42 00	42 00
Greenfield,	1	8 00		8 00	8 00
Hancock,	N	4 00		4 00	4 00
Orland,		2 00	]	2 00	2 00
Waltham,		36 00		36 00	36 00
		{		416 00	416 00
COUNTY	OF WA	SHING	TON		oranges,
Addison,	OF WA	1 6 00		6 00	6 00
Calais,		258 00	1	!	258 00
Beddington,		4 00		4 00	4 00
Columbia,	- 0	142 00		142 00	1 : 11 TU & 7
Cooper,		8 00		8 00	8 00
Cherryfield,		34 00		34 00	11
Crawford,		8 00		8 00	8 00
Dennysville,		2 00		2 00	2 00
East Machias,		20 00		20 00	20 00
Harrington,		34 00		34 00	34 00
Jonesborough,		32 00		32 00	32 00
Jonesport,		6 00		6 00	6 00
Lubec,		42 00		42 00	42 00
Machias,		14 00		14 00	14 00
Steuben,		52 00		52 00	
Wesley,		20 00		20 00	20 00
Plantation No. 21,		10 00		10 00	10 00
				692 00	692 00
COUNTY	OFK	ENNEB	EC.		
Augusta,	1	36 00		36 00	36 00
Sebasticook,		2 00		2 00	2 00
				38 00	38 00
COHNA	YOF	XFOR	D.	•	
Albany,	. <b>.</b> O. (	4 00:		4 00	4 00
Andover,		18 00	f	18 00	
Bethel,		4 00	1	$\begin{bmatrix} 10 & 00 \\ 4 & 00 \end{bmatrix}$	
Brownfield,	2 94		2 94		2 94
Dixfield,	1	4 00		4 00	
Gilead,		6 00		6 00	
Mexico,	1	6 00		6 00	
Roxbury,	1	6 00		6 00	
Rumford,		6 00		6 00	
Turner,	24 64			6 00	
Waterford,	2 35		2 35		2 35

Name	green seed 7		Cla	ims 1	ender	ed.	Cla	ims	allowe	d.	Total	am't
COUNTY OF SOMERSET.    29 93 64 00 93 93   93   93   93   93   10   10   10   10   10   10   10   1	A Secretary NAMES OF TOWNS	3.									allov	ved.
COUNTY OF SOMERSET.     38 00	Woodstock,				4	00			4	00	4	00
North Anson, Athens, Bingham, Bingham, Bloomfield, Bloomfield, Bloomfield, Bloomfield, Bloomfield, Bloomfield, Bloomfield, Bloomfield, Brighton, Brighton, Barlotto, Brighton, Brainfield, Brighton, Brainfield, Brighton, Brainfield, Brighton, Brainfield, Brighton, Brown, Britisfield, Britisfi							29	93	64	00	93	93
Athens, Bingham, Bingham, Bloomfield, Brighton, Detroit, Fairfield, 200 200 22 00 22 00 20 00 200 00 2	Las to the CO	UNTY	OF	SC	ME	RS.	ET.			1.6		
Athens, Bingham, Bingham, Bloomfield, Brighton, Detroit, Fairfield, 200 200 22 00 22 00 20 00 200 00 2	North Anson,				38	00	1		38	00	38	00
Bloomfield, Brighton, Detroit, Brighton, Detroit,   4 00	Athens,				10	00			10	00		
Brighton, Detroit, Fairfield,					12	00				00	12	00
Detroit, Fairfield,			6	35			6	35		2.47	10 - 10 - 10	
Fairfield, Lexington, Madison, Madison, Moscow, Anson, Norridgewock, Pittsfield, 2 00 2 00 20 00 20 00 Ripley, 2 00 2 00 20 00 20 00 Skowhegan, 10 28 Radford, Barafford, Bradford, Premer, 20 00 20 00 20 00 20 00 Roughley, 20 00 2 00 2 00 2 00 2 00 2 00 Righley, Radford, Bradley, Burlington, Charleston, Ch			ĺ			1				- 1		
Lexington, Madison, Moscow, Anson,						- 1	İ			. 1	1	
Madison,         20 00   46 00						- 1				1		
Moscow, Anson, New Portland, Norridgewock, Pittsfield, Ripley, Solon, Skowhegan, 10 28	Madigan					- 1					1.	
Anson, New Portland, Norridgewock, Pittsfield, Ripley, 2 00 2 00 2 00 2 00 2 00 2 00 2 00 2					,					- 1		
New Portland, Norridgewock, Pittsfield, Ripley, Solon, Sloon, Skowhegan,  COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT.  Bangor, Bradford, Bradley, Burlington, Charleston, County of Penobscott.  20 00 20 0						1			_	[	1	
Norridgewock, Pittsfield, Ripley, Solon, Skowhegan, 1 34 30 00 2 00 2 00 2 00 2 00 2 00 2 00						- 1						
Pittsfield, Ripley, Solon, Solon, Skowhegan, 1 34 30 00 2 00 2 00 2 00 2 00 2 00 2 00			10	28	20	00	10	<b>9</b> 8	20	UU		
Ripley, Solon, Skowhegan,    1 34   30 00   2 00	Pittsfield.		10	~	2	oo	10	Æ.	2	nn		
Solon, Skowhegan,										. 1		
Skowhegan,						- 18				1		
COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT.  Bangor, Bradford, Braddey, Brewer, Burlington, Charleston, Charlester, Eddington, Chester, Brampden, Howland, Lagrange, Lee, Loe, Clevant, Cloddown, Corrington, County Of Penobscot.    318 00			1	34	30	- 1	1	34		i		
Bangor, Bradford, Bradley, Brewer, Burlington, Charleston, Chester, Eddington, Hampden, Hampden, Lagrange, Lee, Levant, Lincoln, Lowell, Orrington, Orrington, Orrington, Passadumkeag, Springfield, Bardford, Bradford, Bradford, Bradford, Brod 600 600 600 600 600 600 600 600 600 600				-			17	97	$\frac{-}{228}$	00	245	97
Bangor, Bradford, Bradley, Brewer, Burlington, Charleston, Chester, Eddington, Hampden, Hampden, Lagrange, Lee, Levant, Lincoln, Lowell, Orrington, Orrington, Orrington, Passadumkeag, Springfield, Bardford, Bradford, Bradford, Bradford, Brod 600 600 600 600 600 600 600 600 600 600	CO	UNTY	OF	PΕ	NOI	BSC	от.			7	.*	
Bradford, Bradley, Brewer, Burlington, Charleston, Chester, Edinburg, Howland, Lagrange, Lee, Levant, Lincoln, Lowell, Orrington, Orrington, COUNTY OF WALDO.  20 00 10 00 10 00 10 00 10 00 20 00 20 00 22 00 22 00 22 00 22 00 22 00 22 00 22 00 22 00 22 00 20 02 20 02 20 02 20 02 20 02 20 02 20 02 20 03 20 04 20 06 20 08 20	_	-			318	001	1		318	ດດເ	318	nn
Bradley, Brewer, Burlington, Charleston, Charleston, Chester, Eddington, Eddington, Hampden, Howland, Lagrange, Lee, Levant, Lincoln, Lincoln, Country Of Waldon Passadumkeag, Springfield,  10 00						1			_		1	
Brewer, Burlington, Charleston, Charleston, Chester, Eddington, Eddington, Hampden, Howland, Lagrange, Lee, Levant, Lincoln, Lowell, Orrington, Orrington, Patten, Passadumkeag, Springfield, Charleston,  20 00 22 00 22 00 22 00 20 044 00 244 00 244 00 258 00 268 00 274 00 274 00 275 00 276 00 2776 00 2776 00 2776 00 2776 00 2776 00 2777 00 277						_ 1.					_	
Burlington, Charleston, Charleston, Chester, Eddington, Eddington, Edmburg, Hampden, Howland, Lagrange, Lee, Levant, Lincoln, Lowell, Orrington, Orrington, Patten, Passadumkeag, Springfield,  COUNTY OF WALDO.    22 00   22 00   12 00   2 00	Brewer,				20	00						
Charleston, Chester, Chester, Eddington, Eddington, Edinburg, Hampden, Hampden, Howland, Lagrange, Lee, Levant, Lincoln, Lowell, Orrington, Patten, Passadumkeag, Springfield,  COUNTY OF WALDO.  12 00	Burlington,				22	00			22	00		
Eddington, Edinburg, Hampden, Howland, Lagrange, Lee, Levant, Lincoln, Lowell, Oldtown, Orrington, Patten, Passadumkeag, Springfield,  Eddington, Edon Base of the state of th	Charleston,				12	00			12	00	12	00
Edinburg, Hampden, Howland, Boulet Howland, Howland, Lagrange, Lee, Howland, Levant, Lincoln, Lowell, Oldtown, Orrington, Patten, Passadumkeag, Springfield, COUNTY OF WALDO.    10 00									4	00	4	00
Hampden, Howland, Lagrange, Lee, Lee, Solution of the state of the sta	Eddington,		l			1			2	00	2	00
Howland, Lagrange, Lee, Lee, Levant, Lincoln, Lowell, Oldtown, Orrington, Patten, Passadumkeag, Springfield,  COUNTY OF WALDO.  36 00 36 00 12 00 12 00 30 00 30 00 18 00 18 00 18 00 18 00 18 00 8 00 8 00 8 00 8 00 8 00 8 00 8 00 8 00 8 00 8 00 8 00 8 00 10 0						- 1			10	00	10	00
Lagrange, Lee, Levant, Lincoln, Lowell, Oldtown, Orrington, Patten, Passadumkeag, Springfield,  COUNTY OF WALDO.  12 00 30 00 12 00 30 00 18 00 18 00 18 00 118 00					-							
Lee, Levant, Lincoln, Lowell, Oldtown, Orrington, Patten, Passadumkeag, Springfield,  COUNTY OF WALDO.    30 00   18 00   18 00   118 00											1	
Levant, Lincoln, Lowell, Oldtown, Orrington, Patten, Passadumkeag, Springfield,  COUNTY OF WALDO.  18 00   18 00   118 0			Ì			- 1			1			
Lincoln, Lowell, Oldtown, Orrington, Patten, Passadumkeag, Springfield,  COUNTY OF WALDO.    118 00   8 00   74 00   74 00   74 00   2 00   174 00   174 00   174 00   58 00										- 1	i	
$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	Lincoln								l	1		
Oldtown, Orrington, Patten, Passadumkeag, Springfield, $ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$						- 1						
Orrington, Patten, Passadumkeag, Springfield, $\begin{vmatrix} 2 & 00 \\ 174 & 00 \\ 6 & 00 \\ 58 & 00 \end{vmatrix} = \begin{vmatrix} 2 & 00 \\ 174 & 00 \\ 6 & 00 \\ 58 & 00 \end{vmatrix} = \begin{vmatrix} 2 & 00 \\ 174 & 00 \\ 6 & 00 \\ 58 & 00 \end{vmatrix} = \begin{vmatrix} 2 & 00 \\ 174 & 00 \\ 6 & 00 \\ 58 & 00 \end{vmatrix} = \begin{vmatrix} 2 & 00 \\ 174 & 00 \\ 58 & 00 \end{vmatrix} = \begin{vmatrix} 2 & 00 \\ 174 & 00 \\ 58 & 00 \end{vmatrix}$ COUNTY OF WALDO.	Out. 1					- 1						
Patten, Passadumkeag, Springfield, $ \begin{vmatrix} 174 & 00 \\ 6 & 00 \\ 58 & 00 \end{vmatrix} = \begin{vmatrix} 174 & 00 \\ 6 & 00 \\ 58 & 00 \end{vmatrix} = \begin{vmatrix} 174 & 00 \\ 6 & 00 \\ 58 & 00 \end{vmatrix} = \begin{vmatrix} 174 & 00 \\ 6 & 00 \\ 58 & 00 \end{vmatrix} = \begin{vmatrix} 174 & 00 \\ 6 & 00 \\ 58 & 00 \end{vmatrix} = \begin{vmatrix} 174 & 00 \\ 6 & 00 \\ 58 & 00 \end{vmatrix} = \begin{vmatrix} 174 & 00 \\ 6 & 00 \\ 58 & 00 \end{vmatrix} = \begin{vmatrix} 174 & 00 \\ 6 & 00 \\ 58 & 00 \end{vmatrix} = \begin{vmatrix} 174 & 00 \\ 6 & 00 \\ 58 & 00 \end{vmatrix} = \begin{vmatrix} 174 & 00 \\ 6 & 00 \\ 58 & 00 \end{vmatrix} = \begin{vmatrix} 174 & 00 \\ 6 & 00 \\ 58 & 00 \end{vmatrix} = \begin{vmatrix} 174 & 00 \\ 6 & 00 \\ 58 & 00 \end{vmatrix} = \begin{vmatrix} 174 & 00 \\ 6 & 00 \\ 58 & 00 \end{vmatrix} = \begin{vmatrix} 174 & 00 \\ 6 & 00 \\ 6 & 00 \end{vmatrix} = \begin{vmatrix} 174 & 00 \\ 6 & 00 \end{vmatrix} = \begin{vmatrix} 1$					$\dot{\hat{2}}$	00						กก
Passadumkeag, Springfield, 6 00 58 00 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 50												
Springfield, $\begin{bmatrix} 58 & 00 \\ \hline & & 58 & 00 \\ \hline & & 944 & 00 \\ \end{bmatrix} \underbrace{ \begin{bmatrix} 58 & 00 \\ 944 & 00 \\ \end{bmatrix} }_{58 & 00} \underbrace{ \begin{bmatrix} 58 & 00 \\ 944 & 00 \\ \end{bmatrix} }_{58 & 00}$ COUNTY OF WALDO.	Passadumkeag,									:		
COUNTY OF WALDO.					<b>5</b> 8	00					1	
war a contract of the contract									944	00	944	00
war a contract of the contract	(	COUNT	Y O	F	WA1	LD(	Э.	•		•		
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Jackson,		_						2	00	2	00

#### ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.

### COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS.

NAMES OF BOWARD	Claims r	endere	ed.	Claims	allowe	d.	Total	
NAMES OF TOWNS.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bount Anin	ty on ials.	Bounty or Cocoons.	Boun Anin		allov	ved.
Abbot,		2	00		2	00	2	00
Atkinson,		4	00		4	00	4	00
Bowerbank,		14			14	00	14	00
Blanchard,		36	00		36	00		00
Brownville,		28	00		28	00	28	00
Dover,		16	00		16	00	16	00
Foxcroft,		6	00		6	00	6	00
Kilmarnock,		4	00	1	4	00		00
Kingsbery,		2	00		2	00	1 1	00
Monson,		40	<b>0</b> 0		40	00	40	
Milo,			00		10	00	10	
Parkman,		2	00		2	00		00
Shirley,		4	00		4	00		00
Wilson,		2	00		2	00	2	00
					170	00	170	00
COUNTY	OF FI	RAN	KI	IN.			Lis	
Chesterville,	2 55	1		2 55		1	2	55
Freeman,		2	00		2	00	2	00
	1			2 55	2	00	4	55
COUNTY	OF AR	oos	STC	OK.				
Hodgdon,	1	24	001	1	24	00(	24	00
Houlton,		130	00		130	00	130	00
Linneus,		38	00		38	00	38	00
Weston,		66	00		66	00	66	00
			ļ	l ,	258	00	258	00

#### MILITARY ACCOUNTS.

#### BRIGADE MAJORS AND INSPECTORS.

Time of service		Names, &c.					
1843. 1843. 1844 & '	David N. Cushman, Charles A. Kimball, 45. Timothy Ludden,	2d Brigade, 6th Division,	10 00 5 43 20 00				
			\$35 43				
	ADJUTAN'	TS OF CAVALRY.					
1845. 1845. 1845. 1845.	Miles Staples, Benjamin Mantor, 3d, E. S. Page, J. M. Hackett,	2d Brigade, 3d Division, 1st "8th " 1st "2d " 1st "9th "	10 00 10 00 10 00 10 00				
			\$40 00				

#### ADJUTANTS OF ARTILLERY.

Time of ser- vice.	No Allement No	mes, &	3.		`			Amount.
1844 & '45. 1845.	Tobias Churchill, jr., Hebron Luce,	1st Br 2d	igad	e, 8tl 9tl		vision,		20 00 10 00
								\$30 00
	ADJUTANTS	OF I	NFA	NTI	RY.			
1845.	Timothy Shaw,	3d 1	Reg.,	1st	Brig	., 1st ]	Div.,	10 00
1845.	John M. Robinson,	$^{2d}$	"ິ່	1st	"	2d	"	10 00
1845.	America Bisbee,	1st	"	1st	"	$6 \mathrm{th}$	"	10 00
1845.	John Monroe,	$^{2d}$	"	1st	"	6th	66	10 00
1845.	John White,	$^{3d}$	"	$^{2d}$	"	$^{2d}$	66	10 00
1845.	H. T. Black,	$^{2d}$	"	$^{2d}$	"	$^{2d}$	"	10 00
1845.	N. A. Gray,	$^{2d}$	"	1st	"	$^{3d}$	"	10 00
1845.	W. H. N. Prince,	$^{3d}$	"	1st	"	$\delta h$	66	10 00
1845.	Ivory Bickford,	$4  ext{tl}_1$	"	1st	"	$5\mathrm{th}$	"	10 00
1845.	Elias Adams,	3d	"	1st	"	$^{2d}$	"	10 00
1845.	T. A. Pike,	1st	"	1st	"	$7  ext{th}$	"	10 00
1845.	Charles Murch,	$^{2d}$	66	2d	"	$9  ext{th}$	"	10 00
1845.	Sewall Brackett,	1st	"	$^{2d}$	"	$5\mathrm{th}$	"	10 00
1845.	Dimon Roberts,	3d	"	$^{2d}$	"	1st	"	10 00
1845.	Peter Putnam,	$4  ext{th}$	"	1st	66	6th	"	10 00
1845.	Edward P. Little,	$^{3d}$	"	2d	66	$\delta h$	66	10 00
1845.	John H. Partridge,	$^{2d}$	"	$^{2d}$	"	$7 \mathrm{th}$	"	10 00
1845.	John L. Hodsdon,	1st	"	1st	"	9th	"	10 00
1845.	Nathan M. Gardner,	$^{2d}$	"	1st	"	$7  ext{th}$	"	10 00
1844 & '45.	J. W. Whitten,	3d	"	1st	"	6th	"	20 00
1845.	Josiah Emery,	1st	"	$^{2d}$	"	8th	"	10 00
1845.	Charles Heath,	3d	"	$^{2d}$	**	8th	**	10 00
1845.	Solon H. White,	3d	"	1st	"	$4  ext{th}$	"	10 00
184 <i>5</i> .	G. G. Hoit,	1st	"	2d	"	6th	"	10 00
								\$250 00

#### POWDER AND OTHER EXPENSES OF ARTILLERY.

Date.		Names.	Amount of claims.	Amou	
	Stephen Paine, William H. Lunt,		12 00 7 37		00 37
				\$19	37
	y S	SHERIFFS' ACCOUNTS.		. "	
1845. 1845. 1845. 1845. 1845. 1845. 1845. 1845.	William Oaks, Israel Cox, Jabez True, Moses Pike, Samuel Dagget, A. Hayford, N. L. Woodbury, J. R. Bachelder, Thomas Cunningham, Moses Pike, Bradbury Collins, Israel Chadbourne,		12 50 13 50 46 25 24 00 10 50 3 01 7 25 21 75 37 00 34 00 28 75 18 00	13 46 24 10 3 7 21 37 34	25 75 00 00 75 00
	, ,	ORONERS' ACCOUNTS.	ıt	<b>ф241</b>	01
1845. 1845. 1845.	Thomas Norton, Thomas Norton, Asa Smith, Hanson H. Adams, Allen Rogers, jr.,	ONOTHING TOOU ON THE	14 01 23 65 18 46 16 18 28 13	23 16 16	11 55 96 18 63 43

#### PRINTERS' ACCOUNTS.

Date. Names.		Amount of claims.	Amount allowed.
1845: William Thompson, and Advantage	.s Alexan	21 25	21 25
1845. Smith & Sayward,	\$180 a	18 00	18 00
1845. J. S. Smith,		9 25	9 25
1845. James M. Buzzell,		15 00	15 00
1845. A. A. Hanscomb,		13 00	13 00
1845. Noyes & Stanwood,		10 00	10 00
1845. Ira Berry,		10 00	10 00
1845. A. Willey,		15 00	15 00
1845. Elisha Clark,		12 50	12 50
1845. William H. Jerrics,		22 00	22 00
1845. Charles Day & Co.,		22 00	22 00
1845. T. W. & G. E. Newman,		14 00	14 00
1845. Russell Eaton,		20 00	20 00
1845. D. C. Colesworthy,		19 40	19 40
1845. A. Shirley & Son,		23 00	23 00
1845. John Ramsey,		10 00	10 00
1845. Joseph H. Jordan,		7 00	7 00
1845. Joseph B. Frith,		10 00	10 00
1845. H. P. Coombs,		10 00	10 00
1845. William T. Johnson,		30 00	30 00
1845. Holden & Sanborn,		58 33	58 33
1845. John Edwards,		18 00	
1845. Gerrish & Edwards,		50 86	
1845. G. C. & B. Griffin,		27 25	27 25
			\$465 84

#### MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS.

1845. John Deering for taking care of arsenal at Bath,		00	10	00
Benjamin F. Chandler, for making plan of house of represen-	_		_	
tatives,		00		00
Alden Jackson, for making book for committee on accounts,		00	5	00
Charles Cobb, clerk of courts county of Cumberland for temp-			l	
erance statistics,	20	00	20	00
Joshua Gould, clerk of courts county of Somerset for temper-	ļ		i	
ance statistics,	3	00	3	00
William T. Hilliard, clerk of courts county of Penobscot for	-			
temperance statistics,	12	00	12	00
William Trafton, clerk of courts county of York for temper-				
ance statistics,	7	50	7	50
George W. Brown, clerk of courts county of Hancock for				
temperance statistics,	3	00	3	00
William M. Stratton, clerk of courts county of Kennebec for		00		
temperance statistics,	10	nn	10	00
William H. Burrill, clerk of courts county of Waldo for tem-		00	1	••
	11	66	11	66
perance statistics,		00	11	00
Charles Andrews, clerk of courts county of Oxford for temper-	١.		0 8	200
ance statistics,		יט	0 .	000
Bangor, for support of Manley Greenwood and John Sheehy	000	0.5	000	0.5
in Insane Hospital,			202	
Bath, for support of Nicholas Dargin in Insane Hospital,		32	47	94
Bath for support of Toecee Menci and Nicholas Dargin in		!		
Insane Hospital,	105	70	95	70
•	İ		434	15

#### AGGREGATE ROLL, No. 27.

Money paid for bounty on Animals and Cocoons.

	Bount on Cocoo	Bount	y on nals.	Total am't
Cumberland,	1 (	9, 5	2 00	
Hancock,		410		
Washington,		69	2 00	
Kennebec,		38	3 09	
Oxford,		3 6	1 00	
Somerset,	17 9	7 228	3 00	
Penobscot,	ļ	94		1
watao,		1 2		
Piscataquis,	1	170		
Franklin,	2 6		00	
Aroostook,	1	258	3 00	258 00
	52	4 2,810	3 00	
Brigade majors and inspectors,	, 02	. 2,010	, 00	35 43
Adjutants of cavalry,				40 00
Adjutants of artillery,				30 00
Adjutants of infantry,	~			250 00
Expenses of artillery,				19 37
Sheriffs' accounts,				247 51
Coroners' accounts,				86 43
Printers' accounts,				465 84
Miscellaneous accounts,				434 15
,				4,476 87

#### Chapter 450.

Resolve for the payment of accounts against the state.

Resolved, That there he allowed and paid from the treasury of For the payment of accounts state out of any money not otherwise appropriated, to the several against the state. persons, cities, towns and plantations mentioned in the roll of accounts, numbered twenty-seven, the sums set against their names respectively, amounting in the whole to the sum of four thousand four hundred seventy-six dollars and eighty-seven cents, in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they severally refer.

[Approved July 29, 1846.]

#### Chapter 451.

Resolve correcting the valuation of the town of Dresden in the county of

Resolved, That the aggregate valuation of the town of Dresden valuation of be two hundred sixty-eight thousand, seven hundred and sixty dol- ed. lars; and the aggregate valuation of the county of Lincoln, be nine million, eight hundred fifty-five thousand, five hundred and fifty-one